


1. A Field Order;
2. Engineer’s approval of a shop drawing or sample; or
3. Engineer’s written interpretation or clarification per the provisions described in the Contract

Documents.

In resolving such conflicts, errors and discrepancies, the documents shall be given preference in the following 
order: Agreement, Specifications, Drawings, Solicitation Instructions. Within the specifications the order of 
preference shall be as follows: Addenda, General Conditions, Technical Specifications. Figure dimensions 
on drawings shall govern over scale dimensions, and the detailed drawings shall govern over general 
drawings. Any work that may reasonably be inferred from the specifications or drawings as being required to 
produce the intended result shall be supplied whether or not it is specifically called for. Work materials or 
equipment described in words which so applied have a well-known technical or trade meaning shall be 
deemed to refer to such recognized standards.  In case of conflict the more stringent requirements shall take 
precedence and govern. 

The Vendor/Contractor shall take no advantage of any error or omission in the plans or of any discrepancy 
between the plans and specifications, and the Engineer shall make such interpretation as may be deemed 
necessary for the fulfillment of the intent of the plans and specifications as construed by him and his decision 
shall be final. 

All provisions required by law to be inserted in this Contract, whether actually inserted or not. 

Exhibits to this Agreement (as follows): 

1. Vendor/Contractor’s Bid
2. Documentation submitted by Vendor/Contractor after the Notice of Award:

a. Insurance Certificate
b. Payment and Performance Bond

1.02 The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are 
not attached hereto: 

1. Notice to Proceed
2. Change Order(s)

1.03 The documents listed in the Article are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise). 

1.04 There are no Contract Documents other than those listed in this Article 

1.05 The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as stated in Paragraph 55. 

ARTICLE 2 - THE ENGINEER 

2.01 Engineer in the administration of this Contract and any references to the Engineer or the Professional 
shall be deemed to mean Thomas M. Nogaj, PHD., P.E., Cardno Inc., for the plans and specifications. 
Jared Waring, P.E. Hernando County Utilities Department will act as the Owner’s representative, 
assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the 
Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the work in accordance with their respective 
scope of work and the Contract Documents. 



 

 

ARTICLE 3 – CONTRACT TIMES 

3.01 Time of the Essence: 

3.01.1  All time limits for completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract 
Documents are of the essence of the Contract. 

3.02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment: 

3.02.1 Vendor/Contractor Agrees that the work will be substantially complete within one hundred 
eighty (180) calendar days after the commencement date indicated in the Notice to Proceed 
and ready for final payment within two hundred and ten (210) calendar days after the date 
indicated on the Notice to Proceed. 

3.03 Liquidated Damages: 

Vendor/Contractor and Owner agree for each consecutive calendar day that the work remains 
incomplete after the Contract date established for Substantial Completion and/or Final Completion, the 
County will retain from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the Vendor/Contractor the sum of five 
hundred dollars ($500.00). This amount is the minimum measure of damages the County will sustain 
by failure of the Vendor/Contractor to complete all remedial work, correct deficient work, clean up the 
project and other miscellaneous tasks as required to complete all work specified.    

 
ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT PRICE 

4.01 Owner shall pay Vendor/Contractor for completion of the work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to the 
Paragraphs below: 

4.01.1 For all work other than Unit Price Work, a Lump Sum of: 

Four Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand, Twenty-Two and 28/100   ($447,022.28) 
(words)  (figure) 

 
All specific cash allowances are included in the above price and have been computed in 
accordance with Paragraph 56.2.2. 

4.01.2 For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each 
separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as 
indicated in this Paragraph: 

As provided in Paragraph 56.3, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations 
of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by Owner Designated Representative 
as provided in Paragraph 56.3. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 
56.3. 

 

UNIT PRICE WORK 
 

ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

1 Mobilization and Demobilization LS 1  $                47,864.60   $                  47,864.60  
2 Bonding and Insurance LS 1  $                   2,488.90   $                    2,488.90  
3 Surveying, Video, As-Builts LS 1  $                 14,500.00   $                  14,500.00  
4 Erosion Control LS 1  $                   8,091.00   $                    8,091.00  
5 Maintenance of Traffic LS 1  $                 18,025.00   $                  18,025.00  



 

 

ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

6 

Construct DI Fitting - 4" 45° Bend 
(MJ) County to ODP Fittings only– 
price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 15  $                     702.00   $                  10,530.00  

7 

Construct DI Fitting - 6" 45° Bend 
(MJ) County to ODP Fittings only 
– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 6  $                     907.70   $                    5,446.20  

8 

Construct DI Fitting - 10" 45° 
Bend (MJ) County to ODP Fittings 
only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 3  $                   1,700.30   $                    5,100.90  

9 

Construct DI Fitting - 4” 22.5 Bend 
(MJ) County to ODP Fittings only 
– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 2  $                     646.40   $                    1,292.80  

10 

Construct DI Fitting - 4"x4"x4" Tee 
(MJ) County to ODP Fittings only 
– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 1  $                     869.80   $                       869.80  

11 

Construct DI Fitting - 10"x10"x10" 
Tee (MJ) County to ODP Fittings 
only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 1  $                   2,403.50   $                    2,403.50  

12 

Construct DI Fitting - 4"x4"x4" 
Wye (MJ) County to ODP Fittings 
only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 1  $                   1,311.10   $                    1,311.10  

13 

Construct DI Fitting - 10"x4" 
Reducer (MJ) County to ODP 
Fittings only– price for labor, eqpt, 
etc for installation. 

EA 2  $                   1,420.60   $                    2,841.20  

14 

Construct DI Fitting – 4” Sleeve 
(MJ) County to ODP Fittings only– 
price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 3  $                     652.50   $                    1,957.50  

15 

Construct DI Fitting - 6" Sleeve 
(MJ) County to ODP Fittings only– 
price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 2  $                     934.50   $                    1,869.00  

16 

Construct DI Fitting - 10" Sleeve 
(MJ) County to ODP Fittings only– 
price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 1  $                   1,715.40   $                    1,715.40  

17 

Construct 10” DI Plug/Cap (MJ) 
County to ODP Plug/Cap only– 
price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 8  $                   1,523.90   $                  12,191.20  

18 

Construct 4” Gate Valve 
Assembly (MJ) County to ODP 
Valve Assembly only– price for 
labor, eqpt, etc for installation. 

EA 2  $                   1,823.70   $                    3,647.40  



 

 

ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

19 
Construct 10” Tapping Valve (MJ) 
County to ODP Valve only – price 
for labor, eqpt, etc for installation. 

EA 1  $                   5,842.10   $                    5,842.10  

20 

 
Construct 10” Tapping Sleeve 
County to ODP Sleeve only – 
price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 1  $                   5,418.80   $                    5,418.80  

21 

 
Construct 10” Temporary Line 
Stop County to ODP Line Stop 
only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 3  $                 11,175.90   $                  33,527.70  

22 

Construct 4” C900/RJ PVC Force 
Main (Certa Lok) County to ODP 
Force Main only– price for labor, 
eqpt, etc for installation. 

LF 345  $                     434.79   $                
150,002.55  

23 

Construct 4" C900 PVC Force 
Main County to ODP Force Main 
only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

LF 122  $                     160.47   $                  19,577.34  

24 

Construct 6" C900 PVC Force 
Main County to ODP Force Main 
only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

LF 24  $                     296.91   $                    7,125.84  

25 

Construct 10" C900 PVC Force 
Main County to ODP Force Main 
only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

LF 25  $                     716.31   $                  17,907.75  

26 2" Existing PVC Pipe Removal LF 30  $                         4.00   $                       120.00  
27 4" Existing PVC Pipe Removal LF 134  $                         8.25   $                    1,105.50  
28 6" Existing PVC Pipe Removal LF 80  $                         8.25   $                       660.00  
29 10" Existing PVC Pipe Removal LF 125  $                       10.30   $                    1,287.50  
30 10" Existing AC Pipe Removal LF 40  $                       25.70   $                    1,028.00  

31 Construct Grouting on Existing 
Pipe CY 180  $                     263.40   $                  47,412.00  

32 

Joint Restraint Existing 10” FM 
County to ODP Force Main only – 
price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation. 

EA 11  $                     331.10   $                    3,642.10  

33 Construct Locator Wire Riser 
Assembly EA 18  $                     152.40   $                    2,743.20  

34 Concrete Sidewalk Removal & 
Replacement SY 61  $                       67.40   $                    4,111.40  

35 Additional Sod SY 200  $                         4.00   $                       800.00  
36 Unsuitable Material Removal CY 50  $                       23.30   $                    1,165.00  
37 Additional Select Fill Material CY 50  $                       28.00   $                    1,400.00  
  Total         $               447,022.28  

 

      



 

 

ESTIMATED TOTAL OF ALL UNIT PRICE WORK $ Four Hundred Forty-Seven 
Thousand, Twenty-Two and 
28/100 

$(447,022.28) 

  (use words) (figure) 
 
ARTICLE 5 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

5.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments: 

5.01.1 Vendor/Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Paragraph 
59.2.1. Applications for Payment will be processed by Owner Designated Representative as 
provided in the Contract Documents. 

5.02 Progress Payments; Retainage: 

5.02.1 Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of 
Vendor/Contractor’s Applications for Payment not later than the time periods established by 
applicable provisions of the Florida Prompt Payment Act, Part VII, Ch. 218.735, F.S. (current 
version), during performance of the work as provided in Paragraphs below. All such 
payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values (and in the case of Unit Price Work 
based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as 
provided in the General Requirements: 

5.02.1.1 Progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated 
below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less 
such amounts as Owner Designated Representative may determine or Owner may 
withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the 
Contract Documents: 

5.02.1.1.1 Ninety-five percent (95%) of work completed (with the balance being 
retainage); and 

5.02.1.1.2 Ninety-five percent (95%) of cost of materials and equipment not 
incorporated in the work (with the balance being retainage). 

5.03 Final Payment: 

5.03.1 Upon receipt of the final Application for Payment accompanied by Owner Designated 
Representative’s recommendation of payment in accordance with Paragraph 59.7.1, Owner 
shall pay Vendor/Contractor the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Owner 
Designated Representative, less any sum Owner is entitled to set off against Owner 
Designated Representative’s recommendation, including but not limited to liquidated 
damages. 

5.03.2 Final Payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be paid by 
the Owner to the Vendor/Contractor when the work has been completed, the Contract fully 
performed, NPDES – FDEP Notice of Termination (NOT) has been delivered to the Owner 
Designated Representative and a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Owner 
Designated Representative. 



 

 

ARTICLE 6 – INTEREST 

6.01 All moneys not paid when due shall bear interest at the maximum legal rate. 

ARTICLE 7 – VENDOR/CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS 

7.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement Vendor/Contractor makes the following representations: 

7.01.1 Vendor/Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other 
related data identified in the Bid Documents. 

7.01.2 Vendor/Contractor has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the 
general, local, and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work. 

7.01.3 Vendor/Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local laws and 
regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the work. 

7.01.4 Vendor/Contractor does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, 
explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the work at the 
Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and 
conditions of the Contract Documents. 

7.01.5 Vendor/Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and 
others at the site that relates to the work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

7.01.6 Vendor/Contractor has correlated the information known to Vendor/Contractor, information 
and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the 
Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 
studies, and data with the Contract Documents. 

7.01.7 Vendor/Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or 
discrepancies that Vendor/Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the 
written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Vendor/Contractor. 

7.01.8 The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all 
terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the work. 

ARTICLE 8 – MISCELLANEOUS 

8.01 Terms: 

8.01.1 Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the Contract Documents. 

8.02 Assignment of Contract: 

8.02.1 No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding 
on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, 
specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may 
not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction 
may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to 
an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or 
responsibility under the Contract Documents. 

8.03 Severability: 

8.03.1 Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any 
Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be 
valid and binding upon Owner and Vendor/Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents 























































































ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY  UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT 
1 Mobilization and Demobilization LS 1 47,864.60$                    47,864.60$                     
2 Bonding and Insurance LS 1 2,488.90$                      2,488.90$                       
3 Surveying, Video, As-Builts LS 1 14,500.00$                    14,500.00$                     
4 Erosion Control LS 1 8,091.00$                      8,091.00$                       
5 Maintenance of Traffic LS 1 18,025.00$                    18,025.00$                     

6 Construct DI Fitting - 4" 45° Bend (MJ) County to ODP 
Fittings only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for installation. EA 15  $                        702.00 10,530.00$                     

7
Construct DI Fitting - 6" 45° Bend (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 6  $                        907.70 5,446.20$                       

8
Construct DI Fitting - 10" 45° Bend (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 3  $                     1,700.30 5,100.90$                       

9
Construct DI Fitting - 4” 22.5 Bend (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 2  $                        646.40 1,292.80$                       

10
Construct DI Fitting - 4"x4"x4" Tee (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 1  $                        869.80 869.80$                          

11
Construct DI Fitting - 10"x10"x10" Tee (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 1  $                     2,403.50 2,403.50$                       

12
Construct DI Fitting - 4"x4"x4" Wye (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 1  $                     1,311.10 1,311.10$                       

13
Construct DI Fitting - 10"x4" Reducer (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 2  $                     1,420.60 2,841.20$                       

14
Construct DI Fitting – 4” Sleeve (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 3  $                        652.50 1,957.50$                       

15
Construct DI Fitting - 6" Sleeve (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 2  $                        934.50 1,869.00$                       

16
Construct DI Fitting - 10" Sleeve (MJ)
County to ODP Fittings only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 1  $                     1,715.40 1,715.40$                       

17 Construct 10” DI Plug/Cap (MJ)
County to ODP Plug/Cap only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 8  $                     1,523.90 12,191.20$                     

18 Construct 4” Gate Valve Assembly (MJ)
County to ODP Valve Assembly only– price for labor, eqpt, 
etc for installation.

EA 2  $                     1,823.70 3,647.40$                       

19 Construct 10” Tapping Valve (MJ)
County to ODP Valve only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 1  $                     5,842.10 5,842.10$                       

20 Construct 10” Tapping Sleeve
County to ODP Sleeve only – price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 1  $                     5,418.80 5,418.80$                       

21 Construct 10” Temporary Line Stop
County to ODP Line Stop only– price for labor, eqpt, etc for 
installation.

EA 3  $                   11,175.90 33,527.70$                     

22
Construct 4” C900/RJ PVC Force Main (Certa Lok)
County to ODP Force Main only– price for labor, eqpt, etc 
for installation.

LF 345  $                        434.79 150,002.55$                   

23
Construct 4" C900 PVC Force Main
County to ODP Force Main only– price for labor, eqpt, etc 
for installation.

LF 122  $                        160.47 19,577.34$                     

24
Construct 6" C900 PVC Force Main
County to ODP Force Main only– price for labor, eqpt, etc 
for installation.

LF 24  $                        296.91 7,125.84$                       

VENDORS
Rowland, Inc.

6855 102nd Ave. N.
Pinellas Park, FL 33782



25
Construct 10" C900 PVC Force Main
County to ODP Force Main only– price for labor, eqpt, etc 
for installation.

LF 25  $                        716.31 17,907.75$                     

26 2" Existing PVC Pipe Removal LF 30 4.00$                             120.00$                          
27 4" Existing PVC Pipe Removal LF 134 8.25$                             1,105.50$                       
28 6" Existing PVC Pipe Removal LF 80 8.25$                             660.00$                          
29 10" Existing PVC Pipe Removal LF 125 10.30$                           1,287.50$                       
30 10" Existing AC Pipe Removal LF 40 25.70$                           1,028.00$                       
31 Construct Grouting on Existing Pipe CY 180 263.40$                         47,412.00$                     

32
Joint Restraint Existing 10” FM
County to ODP Force Main only – price for labor, eqpt, etc 
for installation.

EA 11  $                        331.10 3,642.10$                       

33 Construct Locator Wire Riser Assembly EA 18 152.40$                         2,743.20$                       
34 Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Replacement SY 61 67.40$                           4,111.40$                       
35 Additional Sod SY 200 4.00$                             800.00$                          
36 Unsuitable Material Removal CY 50 23.30$                           1,165.00$                       
37 Additional Select Fill Material CY 50 28.00$                           1,400.00$                       

Total Base Bid 447,022.28$                   



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Kevin Rowland
To: Diane Kafrissen
Cc: Jared Waring
Subject: RE: Spring Hill Water Reclamation Facility Wastewater Flow Diversions
Date: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 8:50:28 AM

Yes that is the correct new total.
 
Thanks,
Kevin
 

From: Diane Kafrissen <DKafrissen@co.hernando.fl.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 3, 2022 8:42 AM
To: Kevin Rowland <kevin@rowland-inc.com>
Cc: Jared Waring <JWaring@co.hernando.fl.us>
Subject: RE: Spring Hill Water Reclamation Facility Wastewater Flow Diversions
 
Kevin,
 
Thanks for the letter.
 
Please confirm my figures – you new bid price for the project would be $447,022.28.
 
 

Diane Kafrissen
Purchasing Agent II
Hernando County Purchasing & Contracts
15470 Flight Path Dr.
Brooksville, FL 34604
(352) 540-6268
(352) 754-4199 Fax
 
Sign up to receive the Hernando Highlights monthly newsletter.
 

From: Kevin Rowland <kevin@rowland-inc.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 3:32 PM
To: Diane Kafrissen <DKafrissen@co.hernando.fl.us>
Cc: Jared Waring <JWaring@co.hernando.fl.us>
Subject: RE: Spring Hill Water Reclamation Facility Wastewater Flow Diversions
 

 



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

Hey Diane,
 
Please let me know if I need to change/add anything. 
 
Thanks,
Kevin
 

From: Diane Kafrissen <DKafrissen@co.hernando.fl.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 2, 2022 1:35 PM
To: Kevin Rowland <kevin@rowland-inc.com>
Cc: Jared Waring <JWaring@co.hernando.fl.us>
Subject: RE: Spring Hill Water Reclamation Facility Wastewater Flow Diversions
 
Kevin,
 
Utilities has reviewed your below email and are in support of the items you have listed below.

Could you provide this on Rowland letterhead (and please sign) so I can move forward with award of
the contract.
 
 

Diane Kafrissen
Purchasing Agent II
Hernando County Purchasing & Contracts
15470 Flight Path Dr.
Brooksville, FL 34604
(352) 540-6268
(352) 754-4199 Fax
 
Sign up to receive the Hernando Highlights monthly newsletter.
 

From: Kevin Rowland <kevin@rowland-inc.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 22, 2022 10:33 AM
To: Jared Waring <JWaring@co.hernando.fl.us>; Diane Kafrissen <DKafrissen@co.hernando.fl.us>
Subject: Spring Hill Water Reclamation Facility Wastewater Flow Diversions
 

 
Good Morning:
 
Regarding our meeting last week Rowland Inc. can offer the following savings regarding the above-
mentioned bid.
 



Item #5 MOT – We can reduce this item by $10,000.00 if no variable message boards are needed.
 
Item #22, #23, #24, #25 – We can reduce these items by 10% each
 
This should provide a savings of approximately $32,000.00 or 7%.
 
Please let me know if you need anything else.
 
Thanks,
Kevin Rowland
 
 



From: Jared Waring
To: Diane Kafrissen
Subject: Spring Hill Pipeline diversion, 22C00117
Date: Monday, August 1, 2022 11:01:24 AM

Diane,
 
Per our discussion please move forward with the proposed reductions
submitted by Rowland.
 

  
 
Jared Waring, P.E.
Engineer
Hernando County Utilities Department
15365 Cortez Blvd
Brooksville, FL 34613
www.hernandocounty.us
Office Phone: (352) 540-6773
 


